
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Council

Date: Wednesday 19 September 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager, Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Council
Membership

Mayor Councillor Barbara Miller

Deputy Mayor Councillor Pauline Allan

Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Emily Bailey Jay
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Nicki Brooks
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Boyd Elliott
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Andrew Ellwood
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Kathryn Fox

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Viv McCrossen
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Henry Wheeler
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Viv McCrossen
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Henry Wheeler
Councillor Paul Wilkinson



SUMMONS

A meeting of the Borough Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park on Wednesday 19 September 2018 at 6.00 pm to transact the business 
as set out below.

Mike Hill
Acting Chief Executive

AGENDA Page

1  Opening Prayers.

2  Apologies for Absence.

3  Mayor's Announcements.

4  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings held on 
18 July and 8 August 2018.

9 - 20

5  Declaration of Interests.

6  To answer questions asked by the public under Standing Order 8.

7  To deal with any petitions received under Standing Order 8a.

8  To answer questions asked by Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 9.

9  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 21 - 28

Report of the Assistant Director, Finance.

10  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 29 - 35

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

11  Referral from Cabinet: Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance 
Digest & Virement Report

37 - 74



Report of the Senior Leadership Team.

Following the Cabinet meeting held on 2 August 2018 Council is recommended:
1) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in 

paragraph 2.2.3 of the report the following amendment to the capital 
programme:

 The removal of the Calverton Soft Play scheme (£140,000).

12  To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or by a Committee or Sub-
Committee (Standing Order 11.1).

a  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 3 July 2018 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee 

75 - 78

b  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 10 July 2018 of Cabinet 79 - 80

c  Minutes of meeting Wednesday 11 July 2018 of Planning 
Committee 

81 - 100

d  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 24 July 2018 of Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee 

101 - 103

e  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 24 July 2018 of Audit Committee 105 - 108

f  Minutes of meeting Thursday 2 August 2018 of Cabinet 109 - 112

g  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 7 August 2018 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee 

113 - 116

h  Minutes of meeting Wednesday 8 August 2018 of Planning 
Committee 

117 - 133

i  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 28 August 2018 of Joint Consultative 
and Safety Committee 

135 - 136

j  Decisions made under delegated authority. 137 - 138

13  To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under 
Standing Order 11.03(a).

14  To consider motions under Standing Order 12.



Motion One

This Council expresses alarm at the rise in antisemitism in recent years across the UK 
including:

1.    Physical and verbal abuse directed at Jewish children and adults.

2.    Damage and wanton vandalism driven by race hate against Jewish schools, 
homes, community centres and places of worship.

This council therefore:

1) Condemns all forms of antisemitism whether on the right or the left of the 
political spectrum.

2) Calls on political parties to expel any member engaging in antisemitism and to 
submit to the relevant authorities evidence of criminal offences involving 
antisemitism.

3) Pledges to combat this pernicious form of racism wherever it manifests itself no 
matter where, how or when.

4) Also reaffirms its condemnation of all forms of racism and discrimination based 
on religious belief, disability, race, ethnic origin, gender or sexual orientation.

5) Welcomes the UK Government’s adoption in CM 9386 dated December 2016 of 
the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) working definition of 
antisemitism, namely:

“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities”.

6) Affirms its commitment to act in accordance with its legal obligations under 
Article 10 (Freedom of expression), Article 14 (Prohibition of discrimination) and 
Article 17 (Prohibition of abuse of rights) of the European Convention for the 
Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.

Proposer: Councillor Adams
Seconder: Councillor Doyle



Motion Two

This Council:

i) Thanks the hard work and campaigning by parents, councils, teachers and 
trade unions against the Government’s proposed National Funding Formula a 
pause is now in place and a review of the policy is being conducted.

ii) Nonetheless, the Government’s latest proposals mean 45 out of 50 of our 
schools in Gedling Borough still face severe cuts, whilst Nottinghamshire 
County as a whole still faces a £16.4 million cut in its school funding by 2020. 
This would have a detrimental impact on our children’s education and futures.

iii) The total real terms reduction in funding for all our schools in Gedling Borough 
between 2015-2020 is £2,543,274.

This Council:

i) Is deeply concerned by the current crisis in school places provision, which has 
recently been highlighted again by the Local Government Association.

This Council resolves to:

i) Continue opposing cuts to our schools in Gedling Borough.

ii) Support the Local Government Association’s demands for the Government to:

 give councils the power to open new maintained schools where that is 
the local preference;

 hand back the responsibility for making decisions about opening new 
schools;

 give councils the same powers to direct free schools and academies to 
expand that they currently hold for maintained schools.

iii) Write to the Secretary of State for Education setting our opposition to cuts to our 
schools in Gedling Borough that will damage the futures of our young 
people.

iv) Invite Nottinghamshire County Council to join us in our campaign against these 
cuts.

v) Seek a meeting with Secretary of State for Education to demand urgent action 
by the Government and Nottinghamshire County Council to work with us 
and local school leaders to produce a solution to the current crisis in school 
places provision locally.

Proposed: Cllr. Viv McCrossen
Seconded: Cllr. Jenny Hollingsworth



MINUTES
COUNCIL

Wednesday 18 July 2018

Councillor Barbara Miller (Mayor)

Present: Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Emily Bailey Jay
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Nicki Brooks
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Boyd Elliott
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Andrew Ellwood

Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Viv McCrossen
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Henry Wheeler
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Absent: Councillor Denis Beeston MBE, Councillor Kevin 
Doyle, Councillor Meredith Lawrence, Councillor 
Colin Powell, Councillor John Truscott and Councillor 
Muriel Weisz

15   OPENING PRAYERS. 

The Mayor’s Chaplain Reverend Ogle delivered opening prayers.

16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beeston, Doyle, 
Lawrence, Powell, Truscott and Weisz.

17   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor informed Members that she had undertaken a number of 
engagements visiting schools, colleges and village galas. She had been 
met with respect at all these events, has received some beautiful flowers 
and enjoying being the Mayor of Gedling.

18   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



The Mayor declared a non-pecuniary interest on behalf of all members 
relating to Item 9 as a number of sites specified in the Local Planning 
Document are owned by Gedling Borough Council.

Councillors Allan, Paling and Pepper declared non-pecuniary interests in 
item 9 as Trustees of the Constable’s Field Foundation. 

Mike Hill declared an interest in Item 10 and would leave the Chamber 
when this was discussed.

19   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 25 APRIL AND 23 MAY 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meetings, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

20   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8. 

None received.

21   TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A. 

None received.

22   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9. 

None received.

23   REFERRAL FROM CABINET: ADOPTION OF LOCAL PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

Councillor Hollingsworth introduced the Local Planning Document which 
had been referred from Cabinet to Council.  This document outlines the 
development management policies for site allocation to guide 
development in the Borough up to 2028. She thanked officers for their 
patience and support during the preparation of the document, and also 
everyone who had helped shape the plan through the examination 
process.  

RESOLVED to: 

Page 8



1) Adopt the Gedling Borough Local Planning Document including 
the Policies Map as attached at Appendix C and Appendix D to 
the Cabinet report;

 
2)  Delegate authority to the Service Manager for Planning Policy, in 

consultation with the Chairman of Planning Committee, to make 
any minor changes (e.g. typing errors, formatting and images) 
necessary prior to publication of the Local Planning document and 
Policies Map (such changes will not alter the material content of 
Appendix C and D); and

 
3)  Authorise the Service Manager for Planning Policy to publish the 

adopted documents and an adoption statement in accordance 
with Regulations 26 and 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

24   TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS RELATING TO THE POST OF 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Mike Hill left the meeting.

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisati
[...]
INET: ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY 
REPORT 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance which was referred by Cabinet to Council

RESOLVED to:

1)    Approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report as required by the 
Regulations.

28   REFERRAL FROM AUDIT COMMITTEE: KPMG 2017-2018 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance which was referred by Audit Committee to Council 
for noting.

RESOLVED to:

Note the report.

29   TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 

Page 10



CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1). 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair.

30   TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A). 

None received.

31   TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12. 

Motion 1

Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor Wheeler, a 
proposition was moved by Councillor Wheeler and seconded by 
Councillor Gregory in the following terms:

Background/context

There are currently 1.5 million 16 and 17 year olds who are denied the 
right to vote.

We believe that lowering the voting age to 16, combined with strong 
citizenship education, would empower young people to better engage in 
society and influence decisions that will define their future.
 
16 and 17 year olds who can consent to medical treatment, work full-
time, pay taxes, get married or enter a civil partnership, and join the 
armed forces should have the right to vote.
 
We recognise that the Gedling Youth Council supports the Votes at 16 
Campaign by the British Youth Council and the UK Youth Parliament to 
lower the voting age to 16.
 
We note that:
 
1. Responsibility for the administration of elections in Northern 

Ireland lies with the United Kingdom Government; and that

2. Responsibility for the administration of elections in Scotland and 
Wales is now devolved - in Scotland the voting age for Scottish 
Parliament and local elections has been lowered to 16. In Wales it 
is expected that the voting age will be lowered to 16 for the next 
Welsh Assembly and local elections.

We now believe that it is time for the extension of the voting franchise to 
16 and 17 year olds for all parliamentary elections and referenda in the 

Page 11



United Kingdom and local elections in England and Northern Ireland as 
a natural and just equalisation of voting rights to match personal 
responsibilities.

Motion

Gedling Borough Council therefore resolves to:

 Ask the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to 
write to

a. The Prime Minister and the Minister for the Cabinet 
Office, stating the Council’s support for the Votes at 
16 Campaign, and asking them to support 
legislation for lowering the voting age to 16 and 17 
year olds for all parliamentary elections and 
referenda in the United Kingdom and local elections 
in England and Northern Ireland.

b. The Members of Parliament for Gedling and 
Sherwood stating the Council’s support for the 
Votes at 16 Campaign, and

c. the Gedling Youth Council, the British Youth 
Council, and the UK Youth Parliament, stating the 
Council’s support for the Votes at 16 Campaign.

In accordance with Standing Order 17.03, the proposition was put to a 
named vote as follows:

For the Motion:

Councillors Allan, Bailey Jay, P Barnes, S Barnes, Brooks, Clarke, 
Collis, Creamer, D Ellis, R Ellis, Ellwood, Feeney, Fox, Gregory, 
Hollingsworth, McCrossen, Miller, Paling, Payne, Scroggie, Wheeler and 
Wilkinson.

Against the motion:

Councillors Adams, Andrews, Barnfather, Bexon, Bisset, Elliott, 
Greensmith, Hewson, Parr, Pepper, Poole, Stirland and Walker.

The Mayor declared the motion carried and it was 

RESOLVED to

 Ask the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to 
writ
[...]
e for Local Government 
stating our opposition to the Leader of Nottinghamshire County 
Council's plan to abolish all districts and boroughs in 

Page 13



Nottinghamshire and replace them with a single unitary council 
and to highlight the complete lack of any credible business case 
for such a move.

In accordance with Standing Order 17.03, the proposition was put to a 
named vote as follows:

For the Motion:

Councillors Allan, Bailey Jay, P Barnes, S Barnes, Brooks, Clarke, 
Collis, Creamer, D Ellis, R Ellis, Ellwood, Feeney, Fox, Gregory, 
Hollingsworth, McCrossen, Miller, Paling, Payne, Scroggie, Wheeler and 
Wilkinson

Against the motion:

Councillors Adams, Andrews, Barnfather, Bexon, Bisset, Elliott, 
Greensmith, Parr, Pepper, Poole, Stirland and Walker

Abstentions:

Councillor Hewson

The Mayor declared the motion carried and it was

RESOLVED to:

1) Oppose the Leader of Nottinghamshire County Council's plan to 
abolish Gedling Borough Council in order to replace it with a 
single unitary council for Nottinghamshire.

2) Condemn the Conservative Leader of Nottinghamshire County 
Council for failing to consult the residents and businesses of 
Gedling and Nottinghamshire on their views about the future 
shape of local government in our area. This shows contempt for 
the residents and businesses we serve.

3) Call on the Leader of Nottinghamshire County Council to re-
engage with leaders of all councils in Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire, working constructively, transparently and in a 
manner of mutual respect through the Economic Prosperity 
Committee - so that we can work collectively on the issues facing 
the residents and businesses we serve.

4) Call on the Leader of Nottinghamshire County Council to spend 
her time strongly lobbying the Conservative Government for 
sustainable and fair funding for Gedling and Nottinghamshire 
rather than wasting time on attempting to unilaterally redraw the 
boundaries of local government in Nottinghamshire.

Page 14



5) Agree to write to the Secretary of State for Local Government 
stating our opposition to the Leader of Nottinghamshire County 
Council's plan to abolish all districts and boroughs in 
Nottinghamshire and replace them with a single unitary council 
and to highlight the complete lack of any credible business case 
for such a move.

The meeting finished at 9.25 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
COUNCIL

Wednesday 8 August 2018

Councillor Barbara Miller (Mayor)

Present: Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Roxanne Ellis

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Henry Wheeler
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Absent: Councillor Emily Bailey Jay, Councillor Peter Barnes, 
Councillor Sandra Barnes, Councillor Denis Beeston 
MBE, Councillor Nicki Brooks, Councillor Boyd Elliott, 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood, Councillor Paul Feeney, 
Councillor Kathryn Fox, Councillor Gary Gregory, 
Councillor Helen Greensmith, Councillor Sarah 
Hewson, Councillor Viv McCrossen, Councillor Carol 
Pepper, Councillor Colin Powell, Councillor Alex 
Scroggie and Councillor Paul Stirland

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Peter 
Barnes, Sandra Barnes, Beeston, Brooks, Elliott, Feeney, Gregory, 
Greensmith, Pepper, Powell, Scroggie and Stirland.

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

3   APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services seeking approval for the 
appointment of a 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
COUNCIL

Wednesday 19 September 2018

Councillor Barbara Miller (Mayor)

Present: Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Emily Bailey Jay
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Nicki Brooks
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Boyd Elliott
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Andrew Ellwood
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Viv McCrossen
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Henry Wheeler
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Absent: Councillor Bruce Andrews, Councillor Denis Beeston 
MBE, Councillor Tammy Bisset, Councillor Carol 
Pepper and Councillor Muriel Weisz

4   OPENING PRAYERS. 

The Mayor’s Chaplin Reverend Ogle delivered opening prayers.

5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews, 
Beeston, Bisset, Pepper and Weisz.

6   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor informed Council about her recent Civic Service and thanked 
those Members who attended the enjoyable event.  She briefly 
discussed the school visits she had undertaken and invited Members to 
take part in a quiz night, arranged for the 5th October, to raise money for 
her chosen charity. 

7   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 



MEETINGS HELD ON 18 JULY AND 8 AUGUST 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meetings, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record subject to including Councillor Ellwood as 
being present at the meeting held on 8 August.

8   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

9   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8. 

None received.

10   TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A. 

None received.

11   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9. 

None received.

12   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director Finance 
seeking approval for the continuation of the current Council Tax 
reduction scheme for the financial year 2019/2020.

Following debate and at the request of two Members, the motion was 
put to a named vote and was carried. 

For the motion:

Councillors Allan, Bailey Jay, P Barnes, S Barnes, Brooks, Clarke, 
Collis, Creamer, D Ellis, R Ellis, Ellwood, Feeney, Fox, Gregory, 
Hewson, Hollingsworth, Lawrence, McCrossen, Miller, Paling, Payne, 
Scroggie, Truscott, Wheeler, Weisz.

Against the motion:

Councillors Adams, Barnfather, Bexon, Doyle, Elliott, Greensmith, Parr, 
Poole, Powell, Stirland, Walker.

RESOLVED that: 



The Council continues to apply the current Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS) for the financial year 2019/20 without revision.

13   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, presenting the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

14   REFERRAL FROM CABINET: QUARTERLY BUDGET 
MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & VIREMENT REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which had been referred to Council by Cabinet. 

RESOLVED to:

Approve the changes to the capital programme included in paragraph 
2.2.3 of the report the following amendment to the capital programme:

o The removal of the Calverton Soft Play scheme (£140,000).

15   TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1). 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair.

16   TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A). 

None received.

17   TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12. 

Motion 1

Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor Adams, a 
proposition was moved by Councillor Adams and seconded by 
Councillor Doyle in the following terms:



This Council expresses alarm at the rise in antisemitism in recent years 
across the UK including:
 
1.    Physical and verbal abuse directed at Jewish children and adults.

2.    Damage and wanton vandalism driven by race hate against Jewish 
schools, homes, community centres and places of worship.
 
This council therefore:
 
1)  Condemns all forms of antisemitism whether on the right or the left of 

the political spectrum.
 
2)   Calls on political parties to expel any member engaging in 

antisemitism and to submit to the relevant authorities’ evidence of 
criminal offences involving antisemitism.

 
3)   Pledges to combat this pernicious form of racism wherever it 

manifests itself no matter where, how or when.
 
4)   Also reaffirms its condemnation of all forms of racism and 

discrimination based on religious belief, disability, race, ethnic origin, 
gender or sexual orientation.

 
5)   Welcomes the UK Government’s adoption in CM 9386 dated 

December 2016 of the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance (IHRA) working definition of antisemitism, namely:

 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed 
as hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of 
antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals 
and/or their property, toward Jewish community institutions and religious 
facilities”.
 
6)     Affirms its commitment to act in accordance with its legal 

obligations under Article 10 (Freedom of expression), Article 14 
(Prohibition of discrimination) and Article 17 (Prohibition of abuse of 
rights) of the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.

An amendment to the motion was proposed in the name of Councillor D 
Ellis, and seconded by Councillor R Ellis in the following terms:



This Council expresses alarm at the rise in antisemitism, islamophobia, 
all forms of racism and hate crime in recent years across the UK, 
including:
 

 Physical and verbal abuse.
 Damage and wanton vandalism driven by race hate against 

schools, homes, community centres and places of worship.
 
This council therefore:
 
1) Condemns all forms of antisemitism, islamophobia, racism and 

hate crime and agrees to invite local faith and community leaders 
to an urgent meeting with the Council’s leadership to discuss and 
agree a shared action plan on how we can further work to tackle 
the rise in antisemitism, islamophobia, all forms of racism and hate 
crimes.
 

2)     Calls on political parties to take tough, appropriate and 
proportionate action against any member engaging in antisemitism, 
islamophobia and/or all forms of racism and commits to working 
with the Police and relevant organisations to remind people that no-
one is above the law in relation to such matters. 

3) Pledges to combat antisemitism, islamophobia, all forms of racism 
and hate crime wherever it manifests itself no matter where, how, 
or when or by whom.

 
4)   Also reaffirms its condemnation of all forms of racism and 

discrimination based on religious belief, disability, race, ethnic 
origin, gender or sexual orientation as agreed in the cross-party 
motion laid before this Council on 13 July 2016.

 
5)    Welcomes the UK Government’s adoption in December 2016 of 

the internationally recognised International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) definition of antisemitism and 
welcomes the cross-party support within this Council for combatting 
antisemitism and racism in all its manifestations.

In recognition of this, the Council hereby adopts the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition and guidelines on 
antisemitism.

6) Affirms its commitment to act in accordance with its legal obligations 
as set out in the Human Rights Act duty to respect and protect the 



European Convention rights (right to life; freedom from torture and 
inhuman or degrading treatment; freedom from slavery and forced 
labour; right to liberty and security; right to a fair trial; no punishment 
without law; respect for private and family life; freedom of thought, 
belief and religion; freedom of expression; freedom of assembly and 
association; right to marry; protection from discrimination; protection 
of property; right to education; right to participate in free elections). 
Therefore condemns any attempt to withdraw the UK from the 
European Convention on Human Rights and the jurisdiction of its 
court.

In accordance with Standing Order 17.03, the proposition was put to a 
named vote as follows:

For the Substantive Motion with the amendment

Councillors Adams, Allan, Bailey Jay, P Barnes, S Barnes, Barnfather, 
Bexon, Brooks, Clarke, Collis, Creamer, Doyle, Elliott, D Ellis, R Ellis, 
Ellwood, Feeney, Fox, Greensmith, Gregory, Hewson, Hollingsworth, 
Lawrence,  McCrossen, Miller, Paling, Parr, Payne, Poole, Powell, 
Scroggie, Stirland, Truscott, Walker, Wheeler and Wilkinson.

Against the motion:

None

The Mayor declared the motion carried and it was

RESOLVED that:

This Council expresses alarm at the rise in antisemitism, islamophobia, 
all forms of racism and hate crime in recent years across the UK, 
including:
 

 Physical and verbal abuse.

 Damage and wanton vandalism driven by race hate against 
schools, homes, community centres and places of worship.

 
This council therefore:
 
1) Condemns all forms of antisemitism, islamophobia, racism and 

hate crime and agrees to invite local faith and community leaders 
to an urgent meeting with the Council’s leadership to discuss and 
agree a shared action plan on how we can further work to tackle 
the rise in antisemitism, islamophobia, all forms of racism and hate 



crimes.
 

2)    Calls on political parties to take tough, appropriate and 
proportionate action against any member engaging in antisemitism, 
islamophobia and/or all forms of racism and commits to working 
with the Police and relevant organisations to remind people that no-
one is above the law in relation to such matters. 

3) Pledges to combat antisemitism, islamophobia, all forms of racism 
and hate crime wherever it manifests itself no matter where, how, 
or when or by whom.

 
4)   Also reaffirms its condemnation of all forms of racism and 

discrimination based on religious belief, disability, race, ethnic 
origin, gender or sexual orientation as agreed in the cross-party 
motion laid before this Council on 13 July 2016.

 
5)    Welcomes the UK Government’s adoption in December 2016 of 

the internationally recognised International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) definition of antisemitism and 
welcomes the cross-party support within this Council for combatting 
antisemitism and racism in all its manifestations.

In recognition of this, the Council hereby adopts the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition and guidelines on 
antisemitism.

7) Affirms its commitment to act in accordance with its legal obligations 
as set out in the Human Rights Act duty to respect and protect the 
European Convention rights (right to life; freedom from torture and 
inhuman or degrading treatment; freedom from slavery and forced 
labour; right to liberty and security; right to a fair trial; no punishment 
without law; respect for private and family life; freedom of thought, 
belief and religion; freedom of expression; freedom of assembly and 
association; right to marry; protection from discrimination; protection 
of property; right to education; right to participate in free elections). 
Therefore condemns any attempt to withdraw the UK from the 
European Convention on Human Rights and the jurisdiction of its 
court.

Motion 2

Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor McCrossen, 
a proposition was moved by Councillor McCrossen and seconded by 
Councillor
Hollingsworth in the following terms:



This Council:
 

i)   Thanks the hard work and campaigning by parents, councils, 
teachers and trade unions against the Government’s proposed 
National Funding Formula a pause is now in place and a review of 
the policy is being conducted. 

ii)   Nonetheless, the Government’s latest proposals mean 45 out of 50 
of our schools in Gedling Borough still face severe cuts, whilst 
Nottinghamshire County as a whole still faces a £16.4 million cut in 
its school funding by 2020. This would have a detrimental impact on 
our children’s education and futures.

iii)  The total real terms reduction in funding for all our schools in Gedling 
Borough between 2015-2020 is £2,543,274. 

This Council:
 

i)         Is deeply concerned by the current crisis in school places 
provision, which has recently been highlighted again by the 
Local Government Association.

This Council resolves to:
 
i)         Continue opposing cuts to our schools in Gedling Borough.

ii)        Support the Local Government Association’s demands for the    
Government to:

 give councils the power to open new maintained schools 
where that is the local preference;

 hand back the responsibility for making decisions about 
opening new schools;

 give councils the same powers to direct free schools and 
academies to expand that they currently hold for maintained 
schools.

iii)       Write to the Secretary of State for Education setting our 
opposition to cuts to our schools in Gedling Borough that will 
damage the futures of our young people.

iv)       Invite Nottinghamshire County Council to join us in our 
campaign against these cuts.



v)        Seek a meeting with Secretary of State for Education to 
demand urgent action by the Government and 
Nottinghamshire County Council to work with us and local 
school leaders to produce a solution to the current crisis in 
school places provision locally.

In accordance with Standing Order 17.03, the proposition was put to 
a named vote as follows:

For the Motion:

Councillors Allan, Bailey Jay, P Barnes, S Barnes, Brooks, Clarke, 
Collis, Creamer, D Ellis, R Ellis, Ellwood, Feeney, Fox, Gregory, 
Hewson, Hollingsworth, Lawrence,  McCrossen, Miller, Paling, 
Payne, Scroggie, Truscott, Wheeler and Wilkinson.

Against the motion:

None

Abstentions

Councillors Adams, Barnfather, Bexon, Doyle, Elliott, Greensmith, 
Parr, Poole, Powell, Stirland, Walker.

The Mayor declared the motion carried and it was

RESOLVED to:

i)         Continue opposing cuts to our schools in Gedling Borough.

ii)        Support the Local Government Association’s demands for the    
Government to:

 give councils the power to open new maintained schools 
where that is the local preference;

 hand back the responsibility for making decisions about 
opening new schools;

 give councils the same powers to direct free schools and 
academies to expand that they currently hold for 
maintained schools.

iii)       Write to the Secretary of State for Education setting our 
opposition to cuts to our schools in Gedling Borough that will 
damage the futures of our young people.



iv)       Invite Nottinghamshire County Council to join us in our 
campaign against these cuts.

v)        Seek a meeting with Secretary of State for Education to 
demand urgent action by the Government and 
Nottinghamshire County Council to work with us and local 
school leaders to produce a solution to the current crisis in 
school places provision locally.

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


